GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2008

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/117/2006-08.

[ Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

## EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 372]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2008 Margazhi 2, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2039

## Part I

Notifications or Orders regarding first appointments, investiture of magisterial powers, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **PUBLIC DEPARTMENT**

(Special-A)

APPOINTMENT OF THIRU JUSTICE S.J. MUKHOPADHAYA, SENIORMOST JUDGE OF THE MADRAS HIGH COURT TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF MADRAS HIGH COURT.

[G.O. Ms. No. 1378, Public (Special-A), 17th December 2008, Margazhi 2, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2039.]

#### No. I/PUSP/41(a)/2008.

The following Notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Law and Justice (Department of Justice), Jaisalmer House, 26, Man Singh Road, New Delhi-110 011, dated December 16, 2008 is republished:—

In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 223 of the Constitution of India, the President is pleased to appoint Shri Justice S.J. Mukhopadhaya, Seniormost Judge of the Madras High Court, to perform the duties of the office of the Chief Justice of that High Court with effect from the date Shri Justice Asok Kumar Ganguly relinquishes charge of the office of Chief Justice of the Madras High Court consequent upon his appointment as a Judge of the Supreme Court of India.

[No. K.11019/3/2008-US.II]

RAMESH ABHISHEK,

Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

(By Order of the Governor)

K.S. SRIPATHI, *Chief Secretary.* 

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSIONER OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU